channels, or making other similar changes or improvements in such waters as provided for by this act, and for the purpose of payment for game warden supervision of fishing done under said section 98.

· Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1921.

## CHAPTER 394-H. F. No. 932.

An act relating to the recording of proof of the notice of cancellation of the leases of real property and the legal effect thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Notice of cancellation of leases.—Whenever a notice of the cancellation of termination of a lease of real property, or a copy of said notice, with proof of service thereof, and the affidavit of the lessor, his agent or attorney, showing that the lessee has not complied with the terms of the notice, shall be presented for recording at the office of the Register of Deeds in which said lease has been duly recorded, it shall be the duty of the Register of Deeds to record said notice, proof of service thereof and affidavit, and the record thereof shall be prima facie evidence of the facts therein stated.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1921.

## CHAPTER 395-H. F. No. 1156.

An act providing for the issuance of bonds to aid in the erection, construction, improvement and maintenance of roads and bridges, or either or any of them, in counties in this state now or hereafter having property of an assessed valuation of not less than \$125,000,000 and not more than \$250,000,000, and having a bonded indebtedness of not to exceed \$500,000.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain counties may issue bonds for roads and bridges.—Any county in this state now or hereafter having property of an assessed valuation of not less than \$125,000,000 and not more than \$250,000,000, and having a bonded indebtedness of not to exceed \$500,000, may jointly or separately with any city or village therein, erect, operate and repair a bridge or bridges over any navigable stream flowing through or constituting a boundary thereof, and construct suitable approaches thereto, whether